

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT  
LAKELAND, FLORIDA

SECURITY FIRST INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWINA PEYTON,

Respondent.

Case No. 2D21-3607, 2D21-3609

**TRAVELING TOGETHER**

L.T. Case No.: 2021-CA-005661,

2021-CA-005705

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
**Honorable Rex M. Barbas**

Aaron S. Kling, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 0076238  
Kling Law, P.A.  
3414 Bay to Bay Blvd., SW 200  
Tampa, FL 33629

Christa Carpenter, RN, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 089779  
Eric P. Czelusta, BCS, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 152315  
Iva Valtcheva, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 92117  
Carpenter & Czelusta, PLLC  
3411 Alternate 19, Suite A  
Palm Harbor, FL 34683

Raymond T. Elligett, Jr., Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 261939  
Amy S. Farrior, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 684147  
Buell & Elligett, P.A.  
3003 W. Azeele Street, Suite 100  
Tampa, Florida 33609

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND NOTE REGARDING RELATED CASES .....  | 1   |
| BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION .....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....  | 2   |
| NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT .....  | 6   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7   |
| A. Standard of Review .....  | 7   |
| B. The Reordering of Argument Headings .....   | 7   |
| I. STANDARD FOR RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF<br>A STATUTE.....   | 8   |
| II. THE STATUTE AND THE SENATE BILL EVIDENCE<br>NO RETROACTIVE INTENT, WHICH WOULD BE<br>REQUIRED TO APPLY §627.70152 RETROACTIVELY<br>(SF issues E & F) ..... | 9   |
| III. SECTION 627.70152 COULD NOT BE APPLIED<br>RETROACTIVELY .....   | 14  |
| IV. SECURITY FIRST'S ARGUMENT TO LOOK ONLY AT<br>1 "PROCEDURAL" PROVISION DOES NOT<br>SANCTION RETROACTIVE APPLICATION (SF issues<br>C & D).....               | 25  |
| V. SECURITY FIRST'S ARGUMENT CONSTITUTIONAL<br>NOTICE WAS REQUIRED IS UNPRESERVED, AND<br>NOTICE WAS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE PEYTON                               |     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ARGUED THE STATUTE WAS NOT RETROACTIVE<br>(SF issue B)..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....                                 | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....                              | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASE</u>   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bionetics Corp. v. Kenniasty</i> ,<br>69 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2011) .....  | 9, 10       |
| <i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) .....                                     | 26          |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Trapeo</i> ,<br>136 So. 3d 6709 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....                          | 1, 26       |
| <i>Coastal Creek Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Fla. Tr. Servs. LLC</i> ,<br>275 So. 3d 836, 838 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019) ..... | 10          |
| <i>Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez</i> ,<br>74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011) .....       | 7, 14       |
| <i>Fitchner v. Lifesouth Cmty. Blood Ctrs., Inc.</i> ,<br>88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....                 | 24          |
| <i>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> ,<br>984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008) .....                            | 9           |
| <i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass'n, Inc.</i> ,<br>67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011) .....         | 10, 12      |
| <i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> ,<br>967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007) .....   | 11          |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hassen v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed. 2d 229 (1994) .....                          | 15, 21        |
| <i>Leapai v. Milton</i> ,<br>595 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1992) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Magnetic Imaging Systems I, Ltd. v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>847 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) ..... | 19            |
| <i>Meir v. Kirk, Pinkerton, McClelland, Savary &amp; Carr, P.A.</i> ,<br>561 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....             | 13            |
| <i>Menendez v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>35 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 2010) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> ,<br>737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) .....                                  | 21, 27        |
| <i>Moser v. Barron Chase Sec., Inc.</i> ,<br>783 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2001) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. Menendez</i> ,<br>979 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....                                 | 11, 13, 19    |
| <i>State Dep't of Revenue v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.</i> ,<br>354 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1977) .....                                | 10            |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Palma</i> ,<br>629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993) .....           | 25 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> ,<br>658 So. 2d 55 (Fla.1995) .....               | 15 |
| <i>Timmons v. Combs</i> ,<br>608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992 (Fla. 2007) .....                             | 17 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Ins. Co. v. Meadows MRI, LLP</i> ,<br>900 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) ..... | 19 |
| <i>Williams v. Campagnulo</i> ,<br>588 So. 2d 982 (Fla.1991) .....                                 | 23 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| Fla. Const. Art. I, §10 .....            | 25                |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.071 .....              | 4, 28             |
| Fla. Stat. §57.105 (2021) .....          | 4                 |
| Fla. Stat. §627.428 (2020) .....         | 4, 17, 18, 19, 25 |
| Fla. Stat. §627.428(1) (2020) .....      | 18                |
| Fla. Stat. §627.428(1) (2021) .....      | 4                 |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152 (2021) .....       | <i>passim</i>     |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(3) (2021) .....    | 15                |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(3)(a) (2021) ..... | 3, 4, 16          |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(3)(a)(1)-(5) (2021).....  | 3         |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(4) (2021).....  | 4, 16     |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(4)(a) (2021).....   | 16        |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(4)(b) (2021).....   | 16        |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(5), (8)(b) (2021) .....   | 3         |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(8) (2021).....  | 3, 17     |
| Fla. Stat. §627.70152(8)(b) (2021).....   | 3, 18, 19 |
| Fla. Stat. §627.736(11) .....   | 22, 23    |
| Fla. Stat. §717.107 (2016) .....  | 13        |
| <a href="https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2021/76/BillText/er/PDF">https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2021/76/BillText/er/PDF</a> ..... | 11, 13    |
